
Descendants of Michael HERR

Generation 1

1. MICHAEL1 HERR was born on 21 Feb 1813 in Alsace, Germany. He died on 25 Jan 1878 in 
Woodford, Illinois. He married CHRISTINA SCHEER. She was born on 11 Sep 1811 in Alsace, 
Germany. She died on 04 Jan 1891. 
 

Notes for Michael HERR:
Michael was one of five children born to Jean and Marie Salome (nee Neuhard) Herr. He and 
Christina married on January 19, 1836 in Hunspach. Michael,his wife, and their three children 
arrived in New York from on March 1, 1854. Ten years later, they moved to their farm west of 
Panola. They had three children: Salome, Michael. and Martin. Source: FindAGrave

Michael HERR and Christina SCHEER had the following children:

2. i. MICHAEL2 HERR was born on 24 Aug 1836 in Alsace, Germany. He died on 11 Mar 
1900 in Ford, Illinois, USA. He married Hannah Margaret KRYSELMIER in 1866 (9 
children). She was born on 01 Oct 1848 in Rensselaer, New York, USA. She died 
on 05 Jun 1908 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. 

3. ii. SALOME C HERR was born on 01 Oct 1838 in Germany. She died on 16 Aug 1905. 
She married Philip SCHEER in 1857 (13 children). He was born on 28 Nov 1828 in 
Alsace, Germany (vs 1827). He died on 07 May 1906. 

iii. MARTIN HERR was born on 07 Mar 1847 in Germany. He died on 17 Oct 1924 in 
Long Beach, Los Angeles, California, USA. He married LOLOTTO C DYKE. She was 
born on 03 Apr 1854. She died on 17 Apr 1908. 

Generation 2

2. MICHAEL2 HERR (Michael1) was born on 24 Aug 1836 in Alsace, Germany. He died on 11 Mar 1900 
in Ford, Illinois, USA. He married Hannah Margaret KRYSELMIER in 1866 (9 children). She was 
born on 01 Oct 1848 in Rensselaer, New York, USA. She died on 05 Jun 1908 in Piper City, Ford, 
Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Michael HERR:
Born in Bas-Rhin Department, Alsace Region, in north-eastern France. He came to America in 
1854 with his parents and two siblings. The family lived in Ohio for three years. In the fall of 1857, 
the family moved to Woodford County, Ill. He married Hannah Kryselmier in 1866, and they had 
nine children. At the time of his death, his wife and six of his children survived. He moved to the 
Piper City area in 1869 and worked on his farm ~ 5 1/2 miles south-southeast of Piper City. 
Source: FindAGrave

Michael HERR and Hannah Margaret KRYSELMIER had the following children:

4. i. MARY BELLE3 HERR was born on 31 Jul 1869 in Panola, Woodford, Illinois, USA. 
She died on 07 Nov 1947 in Adrian, Nobles, Minnesota, USA. She married Charles 
A ESHLEMAN on 08 Sep 1897 in Ford, Illinois, USA. He was born on 30 Jun 1869 
in Onarga, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He died on 16 Mar 1955 in Adrian, Nobles, 
Minnesota, USA. 

5. ii. WILLIAM HENRY HERR was born in 1870 in Panola, Woodford, Illinois, USA. He died 
in 1955 in Bloomington, McLean, Illinois, USA. He married (1) MELISSA ARDELLA 

LIBY, daughter of John Peter LIBY, on 25 Jul 1896 in Ford, Illinois, USA. She was 
born on 31 Oct 1875 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA (vs 25 Dec 1873). She died on 
10 Mar 1900 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. He married (2) BESSIE KEPNER. 

iii. GEORGE F HERR was born in 1872 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. He died in 1890 
in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA (thrown from a horse).

iv. EDWARD PHILIP HERR was born on 19 Oct 1873 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. He 
died in 1959 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. He married Daisy A McMILLAN, 
daughter of George McMILLAN and Elizabeth CROSS, on 07 May 1902 in Paxton, 
Ford, Illinois, USA. She was born on 13 Jul 1875 in Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She died 
on 15 Jul 1954 in Fairbury, Livingston, Illinois, USA. 
 

Notes for Edward Philip HERR:
Herr, Edward P. (Daisy McMillan) Piper City R3 Brenton Sec24 O80a Tel. Thawville 



Generation 2 (con't)
Herr, Edward P. (Daisy McMillan) Piper City R3 Brenton Sec24 O80a Tel. Thawville 
(1873) Source: 1917 Prairie Farmer's Directory

v. CHRISTIANA C HERR was born in 1875 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She died in 
1879 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

6. vi. JOHN MICHAEL HERR was born on 18 Feb 1876 in Illinois. He died on 28 Sep 1950 in 
Ford, Illinois, USA (aged 72). He married Frieda Margaret TIEDERMAN, daughter 
of Johann Frederick TIEDERMAN and Anna MASSEN, on 08 Dec 1899 in Ford, 
Illinois, USA. She was born on 26 Nov 1877 in Hamburg, Germany. She died in Jan 
1971 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA (vs Paxton). 

vii. DORA E HERR was born in Apr 1881 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She died on 
17 Feb 1882 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA (typhoid fever).

7. viii. CHARLES LEONARD HERR was born on 11 Oct 1888 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. 
He died on 20 Dec 1951 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois. He married Sarah Jane JACK on 
31 Dec 1908. She was born on 20 Mar 1886 in Illinois. She died on 09 Jun 1931 in 
Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 

ix. ALBERT AUGUST HERR was born on 14 Feb 1891 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. 
He died on 18 Apr 1962 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.
 

Notes for Albert August HERR:
WWI - Another contingent of Ford County men has been called to go to camp next 
week. Thirty-five men will leave Paxton next Thursday morning via the Illinois 
Central for Camp Wheeler, at Macon Georgia. Five men in the limited service class 
will be sent to Syracuse, NY for training between July 29 and Aug 2. The list 
follows: ... Albert A Herr, Piper City. Source: Gibson City Courier, 25 Jul 1918

3. SALOME C2 HERR (Michael1) was born on 01 Oct 1838 in Germany. She died on 16 Aug 1905. She 
married Philip SCHEER in 1857 (13 children). He was born on 28 Nov 1828 in Alsace, Germany 
(vs 1827). He died on 07 May 1906. 

Notes for Philip SCHEER:
parents of 13 children all born in Woodford County, Illinois. Two children, Bertha and Wilhelmina, 
died before the family moved to Clay County, Nebraska. There were two sets of twins in this family: 
William and Henry; Caroline and Mary Elizabeth. Source: FindAGrave

Philip SCHEER and Salome C HERR had the following children:

i. GEORGE H3 SCHEER was born on 08 Dec 1857 in Woodford, Illinois. He died on 11 
Oct 1946 in Woodford, Illinois.

ii. JACOB SCHEER was born about 1859 in Woodford, Illinois.

iii. CHRISTINA SCHEER was born in Feb 1861 in Woodford, Illinois.

iv. PHILIP SCHEER was born about 1862 in Woodford, Illinois.

v. WILLIAM SCHEER was born about 1864 in Woodford, Illinois (twin).

vi. HENRY SCHEER was born about 1865 in Woodford, Illinois (twin).

vii. CAROLINE SALOMA SCHEER was born about 1866 in Woodford, Illinois (twin).

viii. MARY ELIZABETH SCHEER was born in Jul 1867 in Woodford, Illinois (twin).

ix. WILHELMINA SCHEER was born on 13 Sep 1869 in Woodford, Illinois. She died on 19 
Oct 1869 in Woodford, Illinois.

x. LOU LOTTIE SCHEER was born in 1875 in Woodford, Illinois. She married (1) JOHN 

HUGHES MEARNS on 09 Jul 1907 in Los Angeles, California. He was born in 1876. 
She married (2) HARRY DELACY on 19 Jul 1905 in Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie, 
Iowa, USA. He was born in 1878. She married (3) ALBERT B CRAMER on 10 Mar 
1914 in Orange, California, USA. He was born in 1867. 

xi. BERTHA SCHEER was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Woodford, Illinois. She died on 28 Dec
1878 in Woodford, Illinois.

xii. EMMA SCHEER was born in Apr 1880 in Woodford, Illinois.

Generation 3



Generation 3 (con't)

4. MARY BELLE3 HERR (Michael2, Michael1) was born on 31 Jul 1869 in Panola, Woodford, Illinois, 
USA. She died on 07 Nov 1947 in Adrian, Nobles, Minnesota, USA. She married Charles A 
ESHLEMAN on 08 Sep 1897 in Ford, Illinois, USA. He was born on 30 Jun 1869 in Onarga, 
Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He died on 16 Mar 1955 in Adrian, Nobles, Minnesota, USA. 

Charles A ESHLEMAN and Mary Belle HERR had the following child:

i. IRVIN L4 ESHLEMAN was born on 19 Feb 1903 in Thawville, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
He died on 01 Jan 1994 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

5. WILLIAM HENRY3 HERR (Michael2, Michael1) was born in 1870 in Panola, Woodford, Illinois, USA. 
He died in 1955 in Bloomington, McLean, Illinois, USA. He married (1) MELISSA ARDELLA LIBY, 
daughter of John Peter LIBY, on 25 Jul 1896 in Ford, Illinois, USA. She was born on 31 Oct 1875 
in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA (vs 25 Dec 1873). She died on 10 Mar 1900 in Piper City, Ford, 
Illinois, USA. He married (2) BESSIE KEPNER. 

William Henry HERR and Melissa Ardella LIBY had the following children:

8. i. DORA4 HERR was born on 30 Sep 1896 in Ford, Illinois, USA. She died on 18 Sep 
1993 in Gilman, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She married JOHN C ERNST. He was born on 
14 Oct 1893 in Sibley, Ford, Illinois, USA. He died on 09 Dec 1959 in Lamont, 
Buchanan, Iowa, USA. 

ii. PEARL MARIE HERR was born on 09 Apr 1898 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She 
died in Apr 1967 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

9. iii. DOLLYE DEE HERR was born on 10 Mar 1900 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She 
died in 1934. She married WILLIAM EGBERT WHITE. He was born in 1887. He died in 
1949. 

William Henry HERR and Bessie KEPNER had the following child:

iv. ELMA ARDELLA HERR was born on 11 Apr 1912 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She 
died on 31 Dec 2005 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

6. JOHN MICHAEL3 HERR (Michael2, Michael1) was born on 18 Feb 1876 in Illinois. He died on 28 Sep 
1950 in Ford, Illinois, USA (aged 72). He married Frieda Margaret TIEDERMAN, daughter of 
Johann Frederick TIEDERMAN and Anna MASSEN, on 08 Dec 1899 in Ford, Illinois, USA. She 
was born on 26 Nov 1877 in Hamburg, Germany. She died in Jan 1971 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, 
USA (vs Paxton). 

John Michael HERR and Frieda Margaret TIEDERMAN had the following child:

i. MINNIE IRENE4 HERR was born in 1903 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA. She married 
Frank H JENSEN, son of Nels JENSEN and Augusta JOHANSEN, on 21 Jan 1925. 
He was born in 1903 (LaHogue, Illinois). 

7. CHARLES LEONARD3 HERR (Michael2, Michael1) was born on 11 Oct 1888 in Piper City, Ford, 
Illinois, USA. He died on 20 Dec 1951 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois. He married Sarah Jane JACK on 
31 Dec 1908. She was born on 20 Mar 1886 in Illinois. She died on 09 Jun 1931 in Kankakee, 
Illinois, USA. 

Charles Leonard HERR and Sarah Jane JACK had the following child:

i. EVELYN4 HERR was born on 20 Jan 1917 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She died on 30 
Dec 1968 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. She married Earl E NAESE on 06 Jun 1936 in 
Kankakee, Illinois, USA. He was born on 21 Sep 1908 in Kankakee, Illinois, USA. 
He died on 19 Dec 1992 in Kane, Illinois, USA. 

Generation 4

8. DORA4 HERR (William Henry3, Michael2, Michael1) was born on 30 Sep 1896 in Ford, Illinois, USA. 
She died on 18 Sep 1993 in Gilman, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She married JOHN C ERNST. He was 
born on 14 Oct 1893 in Sibley, Ford, Illinois, USA. He died on 09 Dec 1959 in Lamont, Buchanan, 
Iowa, USA. 
 

Notes for Dora HERR:
Dora H. Ernst, 96, was a daughter of William H. and Melissa Herr. She married John C. Ernst on 
March 20, 1920, in Bloomington, Illinois. He died December 9, 1959. Survivors include a sister, 
Elma Colravy and a grandson. A son and two sisters preceded her in death. Mrs. Ernst, a former 



Generation 4 (con't)
Elma Colravy and a grandson. A son and two sisters preceded her in death. Mrs. Ernst, a former 
farmer and teacher, was a charter member and past president of LaHogue Home Bureau. She 
attended Roberts schools. She was a member of First United Methodist Church, Gilman, and the 
Royal Neighbors of America. She enjoyed crocheting and gardening. Published Pantagraph, The 
(Bloomington, IL) - September 20, 1993. Source: FindAGrave

John C ERNST and Dora HERR had the following child:

i. WILLIAM H5 ERNST was born in 1921. He died in 1982.

9. DOLLYE DEE4 HERR (William Henry3, Michael2, Michael1) was born on 10 Mar 1900 in Piper City, 
Ford, Illinois, USA. She died in 1934. She married WILLIAM EGBERT WHITE. He was born in 1887. 
He died in 1949. 

William Egbert WHITE and Dollye Dee HERR had the following child:

i. ROBERT MORRIS5 WHITE.  He died on 09 Apr 1922.


